Disposal Company) that was established to provide waste management services
for the Authority. Since the procurement of services by the Authority under its
Waste Management and Recycling Contract with Veolia ES a large part of the
activity of the company has ceased, the Resource Recovery Contract with MERL
means that the remainder of the company’s activities are no longer required.
Other responsibilities e.g. for the pension liabilities of former employees are also
managed through the company.

MWHL is a company incorporated under the terms of the Companies Acts. The
Authority is the sole shareholder in the company holding 1 ordinary £1 shares
representing 100% of the issued share capital. Under accounting standards the
Authority has a controlling interest in this company. It is therefore included in
the group accounts as a subsidiary.

The draft accounts for the year to 31 March 2023 for MWHL have been
summarised below, with comparator figures for the previous reporting period.

2021/22   2022/23
£000   £000

(5,532) Net (Assets)/Liabilities (7,563)

66 (Surplus) / Deficit – before tax  34

66 (Surplus) / Deficit – after tax 34

   MRWA statement of Accounts 2022-23

   Page 76

The Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure statement

2021/22 Notes 2022/23

Expenditure Income Net Expenditure Income Net

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

68,418 (1,173) 67,245 Environment and regulatory services 68,402 (218) 68,185

122 0 122 Corporate and democratic core 139 0 139

Non distributed costs

68,540 (1,173) 67,367 Surplus/Deficit on Continuing Operations 68,541 (218) 68,324

8,690 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 8,299

(77,636) Levy Income (78,988)

68,540 -1173 (1,579) (Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services 68,541 (218) (2,366)

Other Comperehensive Income and Exepnditure

50 Revenue Provision Charged to CAA not charged to GF 38

(21,587) Surplus or Deficit on Revaluation of non current assets 66

224 Revaluation of closed landfill site provision (882)

(1,661) Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability / (asset) (4,982)

(22,974) Total Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (5,760)

(24,553) Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (8,126)